to turn over to the defense the exculpatory information that DB told Wall “what if I made the

story up?” In the direct appeal of this matter, Justise alleged that in 2006, while in the Marion

County Jail (MCJ), Justise made 40 phone calls, totaling five hundred and four (504) minutes, to

Shawnta Winston.1 (See App. of direct appeal, 333) Of these calls, the State contended that

twenty five (25) phone calls, totaling three hundred and thirty two (332) minutes were never

recorded due to a hardware malfunction. The State contended that the “recording simply do not

exist.” (Appellee brief of direct appeal p. 13) They did exist. The twenty five phone calls the

State contends were missing were the calls in which DB stated that she made the story up, and